OP \$40.00 2105107

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM476331

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:NEW ASSIGNMENTNATURE OF CONVEYANCE:RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A.		04/26/2013	National Banking Association: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Neenah Foundry Company	
Street Address:	2121 Brooks Avenue	
City:	Neenah	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	54956	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2105107	NEENAH FOUNDRY CO.

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3128324700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-832-4500

Email: mjbrown@foley.com,jolsen@foley.com

Correspondent Name: Marshall J. Brown

Address Line 1: 321 North Clark Street, Suite 2800

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Marshall J. Brown
SIGNATURE:	/marshall j brown/
DATE SIGNED:	06/01/2018

Total Attachments: 5

source=Neenah Foundry security release#page1.tif source=Neenah Foundry security release#page2.tif source=Neenah Foundry security release#page3.tif source=Neenah Foundry security release#page4.tif source=Neenah Foundry security release#page5.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006375 FRAME: 0721

900452953

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST (the "Release"), effective as of the date indicated below, is made by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., a national banking association organized and existing under the laws of the United States of America, as a lender and agent, under the Loan and Security Agreement (as defined below) ("Releasor"), in favor of NEENAH FOUNDRY COMPANY, a Delaware corporation ("Releasee"), with respect to all intellectual property assets identified in the IP Security Agreement (as defined below) ("Releasee's Intellectual Property"), including: the copyrights of Releasee and applications and registrations therefor, including those listed in Schedule A to this Release; the patents of Releasee and applications and registrations therefor, including those listed in Schedule B to this Release; and the trademarks of Releasee and applications and registrations therefor, including those listed in Schedule C to this Release.

WHEREAS, Releasee, Releasor and the other parties thereto entered into that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated July 29, 2010 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time)(the "Loan and Security Agreement"), and pursuant to the Loan and Security Agreement, Releasee and Releasor entered into that certain Copyright, Patent, Trademark and License Mortgage agreement dated as of July 29, 2010 (as amended, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time) (the "IP Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the IP Security Agreement, Releasee granted security interests in favor of Releasor, which were recorded with the Copyright Office on August 10, 2010 under document number V3587D659, with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on July 30, 2010 at Patent Reel/Frame No. 024767/0302, and with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on July 30, 2010 at Trademark Reel/Frame No. 4266/0706.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Loan and Security Agreement, Releasee has requested that Releasor release and discharge its security interest with respect to Releasee's Intellectual Property, which was granted to Releasor pursuant to the IP Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Releasor hereby releases and discharges fully its security interest over Releasee's Intellectual Property.

Releasor further agrees, at the reasonable request and sole cost and expense of Releasee, to execute and deliver such further instruments, documents and release forms as may be reasonably necessary effectively release, terminate and extinguish any such liens and security interests over Releasee's Intellectual Property.

[signature page follows]

4834-4201-9603.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006375 FRAME: 0722

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Releasor has caused this Release to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized, as of the 26 day of April 2013.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Agent

Name: Thomas J. RRENNAS

Title: SENIER VICE RESIDENT

EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

Title	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Owner
Cast iron tree grates by Neenah	TX-1-	10/29/82	Neenah Foundry
	003-379		Company
Wheel load capacities for Neenah construction	TX-1-	01/27/84	Neenah Foundry
castings	308-915		Company
Neenah inlet grate capacities: a research project/by	TX-1-	04/03/85	Neenah Foundry
Jack M. Meyer, S.H. Anderson, Harry L. Miller, Paul VanHandel.	551-837		Company
Cast iron tree grates by Neenah	TX-1-	09/23/85	Neenah Foundry
Cube near the grants of Attenual	663-199	327,207,00	Company
Neenah Foundry Company construction castings:	TX-2-	05/15/90	Neenah Foundry
catalog R, sweet edition	875-729		Company
Cast iron tree grates by Neenah	TX-2-	05/15/90	Neenah Foundry
·	881-301		Company
Neenah construction castings	TX-337-	09/28/79	Neenah Foundry
, and the second	139		Company
Neenah Foundry Company construction castings	TX-1-	10/28/82	Neenah Foundry
catalog "R"	002-035		Company
Neenah Foundry Company construction castings	TX-1-	09/23/85	Neenah Foundry
catalog "R"	659-887		Company
Neenah Foundry Company construction castings	TX-2-	05/15/90	Neenah Foundry
catalog "R"	881-074		Company
Neenah Foundry Company construction castings	TX-1-	09/23/85	Neenah Foundry
catalog "R"	663-215		Company

EXHIBIT B

Patents

Title	Pat. No.	Patentee	Issued Date
Socket Hinged	7094000	Neenah Foundry Company	8/22/06
Construction Casting			
Assembly			
Construction Castings with	7108447	Neenah Foundry Company	9/19/06
Ball and Socket Connectors			
Socket Hinged	7744304	Neenah Foundry Company	6/29/10
Construction Casting			
Assembly			
Access Hatch Cover	7216459	Neenah Foundry Company	5/15/07
Assembly with Lift-Assist			
Assembly and Method			
Therefor			
Heavy Duty Trench Frame	7637695	Neenah Foundry Company	12/29/09
and Grate Assembly			
Cam-Lift for Manhole	7695213	Neenah Foundry Company	4/13/10
Cover			
Trench Grate Assembly	8292541	Neenah Foundry Company	10/23/2012
with Debris Chute	(12/030591)		
Reticuline Iron Grate	D622421	Neenah Foundry Company	8/24/2010
	(29/354563)	·	
Detectable Warning Plate	D648238	Neenah Foundry Company	11/8/2011
	(29/315770)		

EXHIBIT C

Trademarks

Title	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Owner
NEENAH FOUNDRY CO.	2105107	10/14/97	Neenah Foundry Company

4834-4201-9603.1

RECORDED: 06/01/2018

TRADEMARK REEL: 006375 FRAME: 0726